

No. 12-872

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LISA MADIGAN, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

HARVEY N. LEVIN,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CHARLES W. THOMPSON, JR.
Executive Director,
General Counsel
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
7910 Woodmont Ave.,
Suite 1440
Bethesda, MD 20814

BRIAN J. MURRAY
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
77 West Wacker
Chicago, Illinois 60601
bjmurray@jonesday.com
(312) 782-3939

THOMAS J. DAVIS
JENNIFER B. LICHTER
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. BY ALLOWING § 1983 AGE DISCRIMINATION CLAIMS AND ADEA CLAIMS TO CO-EXIST, THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT GIVES PLAINTIFFS AN ALTERNATIVE MEANS FOR BRINGING ADEA-TYPE CLAIMS WITHOUT ADEA PROCEDURES.....	4
A. The ADEA Vindicates the Equal Protection Clause’s Guarantee Against “Arbitrary” Age Discrimination, and Thus Should Provide the Procedures for Addressing Such Claims.	6
B. Without Preemption, § 1983 Suits Will Become a Substitute Method of Bringing ADEA-Type Claims, Contrary to the Intent of Congress.	8
II. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Will Increase Litigation and Litigation Costs, at the Expense of the Courts, Governments, and the Public.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
A. Allowing § 1983 Age-Discrimination Claims Will Prevent Administrative Review and Conciliation of Age Claims, Leading to a Greater Quantity and Lower Quality of Federal-Court Suits.	13
B. With Respect to State Employers, <i>Levin</i> Renders <i>Kimel v. Board of Regents</i> a Dead Letter By Allowing Damages For What are Effectively ADEA Claims.	17
C. When State and Municipal Governments Face Increased Litigation Costs and Exposure to Damages Awards, the Funds Available for Public Services are Directly Reduced.	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abel v. Auglaize County Highway Dept.</i> , 276 F. Supp. 2d 724 (N.D. Ohio 2003)	11
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	10
<i>Ahlmeier v. Nev. Sys. Of Higher Educ.</i> , 555 F.3d 1051 (9 th Cir. 2009)	7, 18
<i>Bankers Life and Cas. Co. v. Crenshaw</i> , 486 U.S. 71 (1988)	6, 9, 10
<i>Board of Education v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982).....	7
<i>Board of Trustees. V. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	10
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	15
<i>Burkhardt v. Lindsay</i> , 811 F. Supp. 2d 632 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	11
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	7, 10
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>City of Ranchos Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005)	8
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Dept. of Agriculture</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008)	10
<i>Federal Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008)	13
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	9
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989)	12
<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 542 U.S. 241 (2004)	15
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985)	17
<i>Kimel v. Board of Education</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	4, 6, 7, 9, 17
<i>Kralman v. Illinois Dep't of Veterans' Affairs</i> , 23 F.3d 150 (7th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Levin v. Madigan</i> , 692 F.3d 607 (7th Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Levin v. Madigan</i> , No. 07-C-4765, 2011 WL 2708341 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	11
<i>Massachusetts Bd. of Retirement v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976)	6
<i>Middlesex County Sewerage Auth. v. Nat'l Sea Clammers Ass'n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981)	8-9
<i>Mummelthie v. City of Mason City</i> , 873 F. Supp. 1293 (N.D. Iowa 1995)	11-12
<i>Mustafa v. Neb. Dep't of Corr. Servs.</i> , 196 F. Supp. 2d 945 (D. Neb. 2002)	5
<i>Oscar Mayer & Co. v. Evans</i> , 441 U.S. 750 (1979)	13
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....	3, 6, 9, 12
<i>Shapiro v. New York City Dept. of Educ.</i> , 561 F. Supp. 2d 413 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	11
<i>Siler v. Hancock County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 510 F. Supp. 2d 1362 (M.D. Ga. 2007)	11
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984).....	2, 6, 7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Stalhut v. City of Lincoln</i> , 145 F. Supp. 2d 1115 (D. Neb. 2001)	11
<i>Smith v. Wade</i> , 461 U.S. 30, 35 (1983)	18
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002)	14-15
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979)	9
<i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000) (per curiam)	7
<i>Western Air Lines, Inc. v. Criswell</i> , 472 U.S. 400 (1985)	9
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	
U.S. Constitution, amendment XIV	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 621	6
29 U.S.C. § 623	9
29 U.S.C. § 626	8, 13
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Aida M. Alaka, <i>Corporate Reorganizations, Job Layoffs, and Age Discrimination: Has Smith v. City of Jackson Substantially Expanded the Rights of Older Workers Under the ADEA?</i> , 70 Alb. L. Rev. 143 (2006)	16
Kevin Corcoran, <i>Hoosiers Get Stuck With State’s Legal Bills</i> , Indianapolis Star (Sept. 19, 2002), at A1	19
Jury Verdict Research, <i>Employment Practice Liability: Jury Award Trends and Statistics</i> (2006)	16
Bethany Krajelis, <i>Group Reports On City Litigation Costs, Urges Constraint</i> , Chicago Daily Law Bulletin (Jul. 28, 2011), at http://www.chicagolawbulletin.com News-Extra/study1-7282011bk.aspx	19
Anne Noel Occhialino & Daniel Vail, <i>Why the EEOC (Still) Matters</i> , 22 Hofstra Lab. & Emp. L.J. 671 (2005)	14
Phil Oliff, <i>et al.</i> , Center on Budget and Policy Priorities, <i>States Continue To Feel Recession’s Impact 2</i> (Jun. 27, 2012), available at http://www.cbpp.org/files/2-8-08sfp.pdf	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Michael A. Pagano, et al., National League of Cities, <i>Research Brief on America's Cities</i> 7 (Sept. 2012) available at http://www.nlc.org/find-city-solutions/center-for-research-and-innovation/finance/city-fiscal-conditions-in-2012	19
Rodney A. Satterwhite & Matthew J. Quatrara, <i>Asymmetrical Warfare: The Cost Of Electronic Discovery In Employment Litigation</i> , 14 Rich. J.L. & Tech. 9 (2008)	15
Steve Schultze, <i>Abele Budget Still Leaves \$92 Million Shortfall In 4 Years, Study Says</i> , <i>Milwaukee Journal Sentinel</i> (Oct. 10, 2012), at 2012 WLNR 21562338	18-19
Martin A. Schwartz, <i>Should Juries Be Informed That Municipality Will Indemnify Officer's § 1983 Liability For Constitutional Wrongdoing?</i> , 86 Iowa L. Rev. 1209 (2001)	17-18
Michelle Singletary, <i>Shock Therapy To Avoid Scams</i> , <i>Washington Post</i> (July 31, 2012), available at 2012 WLNR 20309401	20
Bill Swinford, <i>Business Leaders: Too Many Frivolous Lawsuits Cost Jobs</i> , <i>Marion Daily Republican</i> (May 1, 2012), at 5A, available at 2012 WLNR 9229778	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, Age Discrimination in Employment Act FY 1997 - FY 2012, <i>at</i> http://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/ statistics/enforcement/adea.cfm	14
